54 27 (1,845) (30) (60)

Sensitivity to changes in shekel interest

:

 Increase Increase  Increase Increase
 (decrease) (decrease)  (decrease) (decrease)
 in fair value in fair value Fair value in fair value in fair value
 $ millions $ millions $ millions $ millions $ millions
 Rise of 1% Rise of 0.5%  Fall of 0.5% Fall of 1%

Instrument Type
Debentures   9 5 (417) (5) (10)
SWAP transactions from
 shekel to variable dollar* (13 (6) ) 7   5
Total

13
  (4) (1) (412) 2   3

* These transactions were entered into for exchange of currency and/or interest rate in respect of the liabilities.

Israel Corporation Ltd.

 22

EXPOSURE TO MARKET RISKS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (Cont.)

Sensitivity analyses in respect of changes in market factors (consolidated) (Cont.)

Sensitivity to changes in Libor interest

:

 Increase Increase  Increase Increase
 (decrease) (decrease)  (decrease) (decrease)
 in fair value in fair value Fair value in fair value in fair value
 $ millions $ millions $ millions $ millions $ millions
 Rise of 1% Rise of 0.5%  Fall of 0.5% Fall of 1%

Instrument Type
Derivatives in respect of debt
 arrangement in subsidiary   (1)   (1)   35 –   1
Long-term loans from banks   31 16 (1,005) (16)   (33)
Debentures   29 15   (633) (15)   (31)
SWAP transactions from index
 and shekel to fixed dollar*   4   2   5   (2)   (4)
IRS transactions variable to
 fixed*   28 14   (66) (14)   (26)
COLLAR transactions*   10   5   (25  )  (5  )   (8
Total

)
101 51 (1,689) (52) (101)

Sensitivity to changes in the CPI

:

 Increase Increase  Increase Increase
 (decrease) (decrease)  (decrease) (decrease)
 in fair value in fair value Fair value in fair value in fair value
 $ millions $ millions $ millions $ millions $ millions
 Rise of 10% Rise of 5%  Fall of 5% Fall of 10%

Instrument Type
Long-term deposits and loans   7   4   74   (4)   (7)
Long-term bank loans   (38) (19)   (390) 19   38
Debentures (166) (83) (1,662) 83 166
SWAP transactions from
 index to variable dollar*  124 62   204 (62) (124)
Acquisition of index
 differentials*   12   6   1  (6  )  (12
Total

)
  (61) (30) (1,773) 30   61

* These transactions were entered into for exchange of currency and/or interest rate in respect of the liabilities.

Israel Corporation Ltd.

 23

EXPOSURE TO MARKET RISKS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (Cont.)

Sensitivity analyses in respect of changes in market factors (consolidated) (Cont.)

Sensitivity to changes in exchange rates

:

Shekel/USD
 Increase Increase  Increase Increase
 (decrease) (decrease)  (decrease) (decrease)
 in fair value in fair value Fair value in fair value in fair value
 $ millions $ millions $ millions $ millions $ millions
 Rise of 10% Rise of 5%  Fall of 5% Fall of 10%

Instrument Type
Cash and cash equivalents   (8)   (4)   79   4   8
Short-term deposits and loans   (7)   (4)   74   4   7
Trade receivables   (8)   (4)   76   4   8
Other receivables and debits   (11)   (6)   118   6   13
Long-term deposits and loans   (27)   (14)   274   14   27
Credit from banks and others   1 –   (5) –   (1)
Trade and other payables   30   15   (301)   (15)   (30)
Other payables and credits   24   12   (243)   (12)   (25)
Liabilities for employee rights   6   3   (66)   (3)   (7)
Long-term bank loans   37   19   (394)   (21)   (43)
Debentures 195 101 (2,107) (110) (230)
SWAP transactions from
 shekel to dollar (159)   (84)   207   92 195
Currency options   (49)   (19)   2   22   53
Forward transactions   (22)   (13)   1   13   28
Embedded derivative   (1) –   1 –   1
Transaction fixing interest   1   1   (11  )   (1  )   (1
Total

)
   2   3 (2,295)   (3)   3

Israel Corporation Ltd.

 24

EXPOSURE TO MARKET RISKS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (Cont.)

Sensitivity analyses in respect of changes in market factors (consolidated) (Cont.)

Sensitivity to changes in exchange rates

: (Cont.)

EURO/USD
 Increase Increase  Increase Increase
 (decrease) (decrease)  (decrease) (decrease)
 in fair value in fair value Fair value in fair value in fair value
 $ millions $ millions $ millions $ millions $ millions
 Rise of 10% Rise of 5%  Fall of 5% Fall of 10%

Instrument Type
Cash and cash equivalents   (9)   (4)   90   5   9
Short-term deposits and loans   (1)   (1)   14   1   1
Trade receivables (43) (22) 438 22 44
Other receivables and debits   (2)   (1)   20   1   2
Long-term receivables and
 debits   (2)   (1)   23   1   3
Credit from banks and others   5   2   (48)   (2)   (5)
Trade and other payables 21 11 (220) (11) (22)
Other payables and credits 16   8 (165)   (8) (17)
Long-term loans from banks 26 13 (261) (13) (26)
Currency options   5   2   1   (2)   (3)
Forward transactions 31 15 – (14) (26)
Embedded derivative   (2  )  (1)   4   1
Total

  2
45 21 (104) (19) (38)

£\USD
 Increase Increase  Increase Increase
 (decrease) (decrease)  (decrease) (decrease)
 in fair value in fair value Fair value in fair value in fair value
 $ millions $ millions $ millions $ millions $ millions
 Rise of 10% Rise of 5%  Fall of 5% Fall of 10%

Instrument Type
Short-term deposits and loans (1) (1) 10 1 1
Trade receivables (8) (4) 81 4 8
Credit from banks and others 1 –   (9) – (1)
Trade and other payables 2 1 (18) (1) (2)
Other payables and credits 2 1 (19) (1) (2)
Forward transactions (4) (2) 2  –  4
Total (8) (5) 45 5 8

Israel Corporation Ltd.

 25

EXPOSURE TO MARKET RISKS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (Cont.)

Sensitivity analyses in respect of changes in market factors (consolidated) (Cont.)

Sensitivity to changes in exchange rates

: (Cont.)

Yen\USD
 Increase Increase  Increase Increase
 (decrease) (decrease)  (decrease) (decrease)
 in fair value in fair value Fair value in fair value in fair value
 $ millions $ millions $ millions $ millions $ millions
 Rise of 10% Rise of 5%  Fall of 5% Fall of 10%

Instrument Type
Trade receivables (2) (1) 19 1 2
Currency options 2 1   1 (1) (1)

[…]

British pound / euro (2) (1) – 1 2

Net exposure
Bolivian peso / dollar 1 –   (6) – (1)
Dominican peso / dollar (1) –   7 – 1
Peruvian Sual / dollar (1) (1) 14 1 2

Sensitivity to other changes

Hedging marine shipping and energy

 Increase Increase  Increase Increase
 (decrease) (decrease)  (decrease) (decrease)
 in fair value in fair value Fair value in fair value in fair value
 $ millions $ millions $ millions $ millions $ millions
 Rise of 10% Rise of 5%  Fall of 5% Fall of 10%

Instrument Type
Hedging transactions on marine
shipping and energy prices 5 2 (16) (2) (5)

Israel Corporation Ltd.

 27

EXPOSURE TO MARKET RISKS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (Cont.)

Sensitivity analyses in respect of changes in market factors (consolidated) (Cont.)

Sensitivity to other changes (Cont.)

Sensitivity to changes in fuel prices

:

 Increase Increase  Increase Increase
 (decrease) (decrease)  (decrease) (decrease)
 in fair value in fair value Fair value in fair value in fair value
 $ millions $ millions $ millions $ millions $ millions
 Rise of 50% Rise of 20%  Fall of 20% Fall of 50%

Instrument Type
Hedging transactions on fuel
 prices 30 14 – (14) (30)
Collar transactions 44 16 ( –  14 () 42
Total

)
74 30  –  (28) (72)

UPDATE REGARDING DESCRIPTION OF THE CORPORATION’S BUSINESS

Set forth below are significant updates and/or changes in the Corporation’s business that occurred from the
publication date of the of the Corporation’s Annual Report for 2011 on March 29, 2012 and up to the
publication date of this report8

:

1. To Section 8 of Paragraph A of the Periodic Report – Israel Chemicals Ltd. (hereinafter – “ICL”)

A. On April 22, 2012, East Mediterranean Gas S.A.E. (hereinafter – “EMG”) notified a subsidiary of
ICL, Dead Sea Works (hereinafter – “DSW”) that it received a letter from Egyptian General